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ATTORNEY GENERAL SUBMITTED FOR YOUR GUIDANCE

Re: Biennial Legislative Tour of Northern Idaho
Dear Representative Robison:

You have requested an opinion from this office regarding the
legality of the biennial legislative tour of northern Idaho.
This three day tour is sponsored by the North Idaho Chamber of
Commerce and is provided without charge to every member of the
Idaho legislature. The tour includes free air transportation,
lodging, and meals. Your = specific question is whether
participation in the north Idaho tour would violate the Bribery
and Corrupt Influence Act as amended in 1990. We conclude that
it would not. .

Idaho Code § 18-1356 regulates gifts to public servants.
Subsection (4) relates to legislative officials:

No 1legislator or public servant employed by the
legislature or by any committee or agency thereof shall
solicit, accept or agree to accept any pecuniary
benefit in return for action on a bill, legislation,

proceeding or official transaction from any person
known to be interested in a bill, legislation, official

transaction or proceeding, pending or contemplated
before the legislature or any committee or agency
thereof. (Emphasis added.)
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The underlined language in this section was added to the
bribery statute by the Idaho legislature in 1990. In order for a
gift to a 1legislator to be considered a violation of this
section, there must now be a showing that the gift was made in
return for action on a bill or legislation. As a statute with
criminal penalties this provision must be strictly construed.
State v. Thompson, 101 Idaho 430, 614 P.2d 970 (1980).

There have been no allegations, nor has it ever been
suggested, that the efforts of the members of the North Idaho
Chamber of Commerce are made in return for legislative action on
their behalf. Therefore, the north Idaho tour in general does

not violate Idaho Code § 18-1356(4).

Consideration must also be given to Idaho Code
§ 18-1359(1)(a). =~ This section was added to the Bribery and
Corrupt Influence Act in 1990 and provides:

(1) No.public servant shall:

(a) Without the specific authorization of the
governmental entity for which he serves, use
his official position or public funds or
property to obtain a pecuniary benefit from
sources other than lawful compensatlon as a
public servant.

Undoubtedly, the tour is provided to the individual
legislators because of their %official positions®™ and the
monetary value of the tour is not a part of their %"lawful
compensation as public servants.” The issue then focuses upon
whether the benefit provided to the legislators is a "pecuniary
benefit" within the scope of Idaho Code § 18-1359(1) (a).

"Pecuniary benefit" is defined as follows by Idaho Code
§ 18-1351(7):

"pPecuniary benefit" is any benefit to a public
official or member of his household in the form of
money, property or commercial interests, the primary
significance of which is economic gain.

It has been suggested that this section prohibits all
benefits provided to a ©public servant except the actual
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compensation from the public body served. Taken to the extreme,
this section might be read to prohibit a business or a charitable
group from sponsoring coffee and donuts to public officers at
public workshops and seminars. If this were the case, Idaho Code
§ 18-1359(1) (a) would envelop the entire chapter and 1lead to
absurd results. -

It is the opinion of this office that the legislature by
enacting Idaho Code § 18-1359(1)(a) did not intend to prohibit
and criminalize participation in activities such as the north
Idaho tour. When construing Idaho Code § 18-1359(1)(a),
attention must be given to the principle that a statute must be
construed in light of its intent and purpose, Jorstad v. City of
Lewiston, 93 Idaho 122, 456 P.2d 766 (1969), and that "a statute
should be construed so that effect is given to all its

.provisions, so that no part thereof will be inoperative or

superfluous, void or insignificant, and that one section will not
destroy another.® Norton v. Department of Employment, 94 Idaho
924, 928, 500 P.2d 825 (1972). When travel, lodging and meals
are incorporated into and combined with official activities, it
is arguable that the public official is deriving a private
pecuniary benefit from his official position. However, the
combination of official business with conferences and social
activities is a fact of modern life and it is the opinion of this
office that the 1legislature did not intend to eliminate that
reality.

The 1legislature's stated intent in adding Idaho Code
§ 18-1359(1) (a) was to prohibit %use of government property for
private gain.® (Emphasis added, House Bill 881, Statement of
Purpose, 1990.) ' _

This same legislative intent can readily be inferred from
the context of the definition of P"pecuniary benefit." The
definition focuses upon the public official "or member of his
household" as the recipient of a benefit. In context, it seems
clear that the pecuniary benefit must inure to the private
benefit of the public officer.

This analysis is further confirmed by the title to Idaho
Code § 18-1359 which identifies the conduct forbidden as: "Using
public position for personal gain." (Emphasis added.) 1In this
instance the tour does not benefit the legislators' private or
personal interests. The legislators are acting in their official
capacities and the public at large benefits from this educational
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opportunity as well as from the organizational business conducted
by the legislators while on the tour.

The legislature addressed potential abuses in this regard by
enacting the individual subsections of Idaho Code § 18-1356,
which prohibit gifts to regulators, law enforcement officials,
government officers concerned with contracts, Jjudges and, in
those instances specified, to legislators. To construe Idaho
Code § 18-1359(1)(a) so broadly as to prohibit the private
sponsorship of official activities would be unreasonable. The
north Idaho tour is a legitimate function of the legislature.
The expenses associated with the tour, if submitted on a voucher,
could be financed by the state. As such, they are clearly not

pecuniary benefits inuring to <the 1legislators' personal or

private benefit. To the extent that such activities could lead

- to the abuse of an official's public position, other sections of
the Bribery and Corrupt Influence Act provide restrictions.

If I may be of any further assistance in this'mattef,fplease
do not hesitate to contact me.

ery truly,

FRANCIS P. WALKER
Deputy Attorney General
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